

2019年3月期第3四半期決算発表補足資料 (Supplementary Materials for 3Q FY2019/3 Results)

2019/1/30

NECネットワークス株式会社
NEC Networks & System Integration Corporation

1. 連結決算概要 (Summary)

(億円, 100 million yen)

		2017年3月期(FY2017/3)				2018年3月期(FY2018/3)				2019年3月期(FY2019/3)			
		上期 1H	3Q 3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q 3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q 3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期予想 Full Year (Forecast)
受注高	Orders Received	1,444	577	2,021	2,792	1,287	730	2,017	2,878	1,467	607	2,075	2,900
	前年同期比 Year on year	+2%	+3%	+2%	+2%	-11%	+26%	0%	+3%	+14%	-17%	+3%	+1%
売上高	Net Sales	1,188	605	1,793	2,579	1,199	650	1,849	2,679	1,225	685	1,910	2,800
	前年同期比 Year on year	-7%	-9%	-8%	-8%	+1%	+7%	+3%	+4%	+2%	+5%	+3%	+5%
売上総利益	Gross Profit	181	98	279	426	190	101	291	443	195	122	317	
	対売上高比率 to Sales	15.2%	16.3%	15.6%	16.5%	15.9%	15.6%	15.8%	16.5%	15.9%	17.8%	16.6%	
営業損益	Operating Income/Loss	17	17	35	100	25	19	44	111	26	37	63	120
	対売上高比率 to Sales	1.5%	2.9%	1.9%	3.9%	2.1%	3.0%	2.4%	4.1%	2.1%	5.3%	3.3%	4.3%
経常損益	Ordinary Income/Loss	19	17	36	100	26	18	45	110	29	36	65	120
	対売上高比率 to Sales	1.6%	2.9%	2.0%	3.9%	2.2%	2.8%	2.4%	4.1%	2.4%	5.3%	3.4%	4.3%
親会社株主に帰属する 四半期純損益	Net Income/Loss attributable to owners of the parent	10	11	21	65	16	14	30	74	19	24	43	75
	対売上高比率 to Sales	0.9%	1.9%	1.2%	2.5%	1.3%	2.1%	1.6%	2.7%	1.6%	3.5%	2.2%	2.7%

2. セグメント別連結受注高 (Orders Received by Segment)

(億円, 100 million yen)

		2017年3月期(FY2017/3)				2018年3月期(FY2018/3)				2019年3月期(FY2019/3)			
		上期 1H	3Q 3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q 3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q 3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期予想 Full Year (Forecast)
企業ネットワーク	Enterprise Networks	605	248	854	1,170	529	320	849	1,258	585	290	875	1,250
	前年同期比 Year on year	+15%	+2%	+11%	+6%	-13%	+29%	-1%	+8%	+11%	-9%	+3%	-1%
キャリアネットワーク	Carrier Networks	352	148	501	687	310	155	465	685	391	151	543	740
	前年同期比 Year on year	+1%	+4%	+2%	+3%	-12%	+4%	-7%	0%	+26%	-2%	+17%	+8%
社会インフラ	Social Infrastructures	456	168	624	865	419	235	655	870	453	144	597	840
	前年同期比 Year on year	-11%	+7%	-7%	-5%	-8%	+40%	+5%	+1%	+8%	-39%	-9%	-3%
その他	Others	31	13	44	71	28	20	48	64	38	21	60	70
合計	Total	1444	577	2,021	2,792	1,287	730	2,017	2,878	1,467	607	2,075	2,900
	前年同期比 Year on year	+2%	+3%	+2%	+2%	-11%	+26%	0%	+3%	+14%	-17%	+3%	+1%

3. セグメント別連結売上高 (Sales by Segment)

(億円, 100 million yen)

		2017年3月期(FY2017/3)				2018年3月期(FY2018/3)				2019年3月期(FY2019/3)			
		上期 1H	3Q 3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q 3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q 3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期予想 Full Year (Forecast)
企業ネットワーク	Enterprise Networks	521	253	774	1,074	520	270	790	1,109	558	299	857	1,210
	前年同期比 Year on year	+2%	-1%	+1%	-2%	-0%	+6%	+2%	+3%	+7%	+11%	+9%	+9%
キャリアネットワーク	Carrier Networks	285	142	426	616	304	155	459	649	316	171	487	720
	前年同期比 Year on year	-20%	-5%	-16%	-11%	+7%	+9%	+8%	+5%	+4%	+11%	+6%	+11%
社会インフラ	Social Infrastructures	349	194	543	824	352	202	555	852	320	201	521	800
	前年同期比 Year on year	-11%	-20%	-15%	-14%	+1%	+4%	+2%	+3%	-9%	-1%	-6%	-6%
その他	Others	34	16	50	66	23	23	47	70	31	14	45	70
合計	Total	1188	605	1,793	2,579	1,199	650	1,849	2,679	1,225	685	1,910	2,800
	前年同期比 Year on year	-7%	-9%	-8%	-8%	+1%	+7%	+3%	+4%	+2%	+5%	+3%	+5%

4. セグメント別連結営業損益 (Operating Income and Loss by Segment)

(億円, 100 million yen)

		2017年3月期(FY2017/3)				2018年3月期(FY2018/3)				2019年3月期(FY2019/3)			
		上期 1H	3Q 3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q 3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q 3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期予想 Full Year (Forecast)
企業ネットワーク	Enterprise Networks	36	18	54	88	43	26	69	108	51	32	83	114
	対売上高比率 to Sales	7.0%	7.1%	7.0%	8.2%	8.4%	9.5%	8.7%	9.7%	9.1%	10.7%	9.7%	9.4%
キャリアネットワーク	Carrier Networks	10	6	17	36	21	8	29	50	18	12	31	53
	対売上高比率 to Sales	3.7%	4.3%	3.9%	5.8%	6.9%	5.2%	6.4%	7.7%	5.8%	7.2%	6.3%	7.4%
社会インフラ	Social Infrastructures	15	13	28	60	1	5	6	34	-1	13	12	45
	対売上高比率 to Sales	4.2%	6.9%	5.1%	7.3%	0.3%	2.6%	1.2%	4.0%	-	6.6%	2.3%	5.6%
その他	Others	1	1	2	2	1	1	2	3	1	1	2	
消去/全社	Elimination/Corporate	-45	-21	-66	-87	-42	-21	-62	-84	-43	-22	-65	-92
合計	Total	17	17	35	100	25	19	44	111	26	37	63	120
	対売上高比率 to Sales	1.5%	2.9%	1.9%	3.9%	2.1%	3.0%	2.4%	4.1%	2.1%	5.3%	3.3%	4.3%

※四捨五入等により下一桁が合わない場合があります。

Note: Figures are rounded and may not tally exactly with the totals.

2019年3月期第3四半期決算発表補足資料 (Supplementary Materials for 3Q FY2019/3 Results)

5. 事業内容別連結受注高 (Orders Received by Business Type)

(億円, 100 million yen)

	2017年3月期(FY2017/3)				2018年3月期(FY2018/3)				2019年3月期(FY2019/3)				通期予想 Full Year (Forecast)
	上期 1H	3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	
企業ネットワーク Enterprise Networks	342	129	471	597	279	205	484	702	322	171	492		
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks	271	126	398	529	256	135	392	557	315	130	445		
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures	365	135	499	659	333	208	540	680	378	122	501		
その他 Others	31	13	44	71	28	20	48	64	38	21	60		
SI/工事計 Total SI/Infrastructure Construction	1,009	402	1,411	1,855	896	568	1,464	2,002	1,054	444	1,498		
企業ネットワーク Enterprise Networks	263	120	383	573	250	114	365	557	263	120	383		
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks	81	22	103	158	54	20	74	129	76	21	97		
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures	91	33	125	207	86	28	114	190	74	22	96		
その他 Others	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
サポートサービス計 Total Support Service	435	175	610	938	391	162	553	876	414	163	577		
合計 Total	1,444	577	2,021	2,792	1,287	730	2,017	2,878	1,467	607	2,075		

6. 事業内容別連結売上高 (Sales by Business Type)

(億円, 100 million yen)

	2017年3月期(FY2017/3)				2018年3月期(FY2018/3)				2019年3月期(FY2019/3)				通期予想 Full Year (Forecast)
	上期 1H	3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	
企業ネットワーク Enterprise Networks	257	119	376	536	249	134	383	560	279	158	436		
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks	220	110	329	485	236	119	355	508	244	135	379		
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures	275	151	426	652	271	156	427	667	239	154	393		
その他 Others	34	16	50	66	23	23	47	70	31	14	45		
SI/工事計 Total SI/Infrastructure Construction	786	396	1,181	1,738	779	432	1,211	1,805	793	461	1,254		
企業ネットワーク Enterprise Networks	263	134	398	538	271	136	407	549	280	141	421		
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks	65	32	97	131	68	35	103	141	72	36	108		
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures	74	43	117	172	82	46	127	185	81	46	127		
その他 Others	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
サポートサービス計 Total Support Service	403	209	612	841	420	218	638	874	433	223	656		
合計 Total	1,188	605	1,793	2,579	1,199	650	1,849	2,679	1,225	685	1,910		

※四捨五入等により下一桁が合わない場合があります。
Note: Figures are rounded and may not tally exactly with the totals.

7. メガソーラー事業の受注/売上概数 (Orders/Sales of Mega-Solar Business)

(億円, 100 million yen)

	2017年3月期(FY2017/3)				2018年3月期(FY2018/3)				2019年3月期(FY2019/3)				通期予想 Full Year (Forecast)
	上期 1H	3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	3Q	3Q累計 9Months	通期 Full Year	
企業ネットワーク Enterprise Networks	50	10	60	60		70	70	145	-5	5	0		
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks	35		35	35		20	20	55	-10	-10	-20		
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures	45	15	60	60		30	30	35	-10	-15	-25		
メガソーラー受注 Total Mega-Solar Orders	130	25	155	155		120	120	235	* -25	** -20	-45		
企業ネットワーク Enterprise Networks					5+	15+	25	40	10	10	20		
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks					a bit	a bit	5	15	10	5	15		
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures				10	20	5+	25	35	5	a bit	5		
メガソーラー売上 Total Mega-Solar Sales				10	30	25	55	90	25	15	40		

※四捨五入等により下一桁が合わない場合があります。
Note: Figures are rounded and may not tally exactly with the totals.

*2017年3月期3Q受注の保守案件の取消しの影響 (発電事業者変更による)
*Cancellation of orders for maintenance projects received at 3Q/17.3 due to the change of the operator
**2017年3月期3Q受注の構築案件の取消しの影響を含む
**Including the cancellation of an order for a construction project received at 3Q/17.3